

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

#### AS PASSED BY THE

## One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

#### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3 Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1971

## RESOLVES

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

### AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

### 1971

#### Chapter 36

## RESOLVE, to Reimburse Perley E. Joy of Milo for Loss of Bee Hives by Bear.

**Perley E. Joy; reimbursed. Resolved:** That there is appropriated from the General Fund the sum of \$179.80 to be paid to Perley E. Joy of Milo as a full and final settlement of his claim against the State for loss of 6 bee hives and honey destroyed by bear.

Effective September 23, 1971

#### Chapter 37

#### RESOLVE, Appropriating Funds for the Perambulation of the Maine-New Hampshire Boundary Line

Appropriation; Perambulation of Maine - New Hampshire boundary line. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the General Fund the sum of \$7,000 to carry out the Revised Statutes, Title 23, chapter 13, subchapter X.

Effective September 23, 1971

#### Chapter 38

## RESOLVE, Relating to Retirement and Pension of Norman F. Hanson of Eliot.

Norman F. Hanson; retirement pension. Resolved: That the Chief of the Maine State Police is authorized and directed to retire Trooper Norman F. Hanson at a pension of the current pay of a trooper and to receive those pay raises to which an active trooper may become entitled from time to time, for the rest of his life, and to extend to him those medical benefits to which an active member of the Maine State Police is entitled.

Effective September 23, 1971

#### Chapter 39

#### RESOLVE, Appropriating Funds to the University of Maine for Use by The Research Institute of the Gulf of Maine.

University of Maine; appropriation. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the General Fund to the University of Maine the sum of \$30,000 for the purpose of the continued development of a Coastal Science Park in

#### 1458 CHAP. 42

Cumberland County through The Research Institute of the Gulf of Maine. The breakdown shall be as follows:

	1971-72	1972-73
UNIVERSITY OF MAINE		
All Other	\$15,000	\$15,000
Effective September 23, 1971		

#### Chapter 40

RESOLVE, Providing a Pension for Widow of Clyde Walker of Hallowell.

Pension for widow of Clyde Walker of Hallowell. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the General Highway Fund the sum of \$80 per month, payable to the widow of Clyde Walker of Hallowell as long as she shall live.

Effective September 23, 1971

#### Chapter 41

#### RESOLVE, to Reimburse Ronald E. Bickford of Readfield for Property Damage by Highway Construction.

Ronald E. Bickford; reimbursed. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the General Highway Fund to Ronald E. Bickford of Readfield the sum of \$500 to reimburse him for damage to his property caused by inadequate drainage of a culvert under the highway passing in front of his house.

Effective September 23, 1971

#### Chapter 42

#### RESOLVE, to Reimburse Claude W. Day of Skowhegan for Truck Damage Due to Highway Maintenance.

Claude W. Day; reimbursed. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the General Highway Fund the sum of \$424.93 to be paid to Claude W. Day of Skowhegan for damage to his truck by the collapse of a culvert as he drove over it.